(3)  An audit may be conducted to determine if the correct amount of tax 
payable has been collected.  The taxpayer will be deemed in compliance if 
the audit reveals that the amount of tax collected is: 

(A)  For spirits, within Eighty-four percent to One Hundred Sixteen percent 
(84-116%) of the amount of tax payable. 
(B)  For wine, within Ninety percent to One Hundred Ten percent (90-
110%) of the amount of tax payable. 
(C)  For beer sold at draft and not in original packages, within Eighty-six 
percent to One Hundred Fourteen percent (86-114%) of the amount of tax 
payable. 
(D)  For beer in original packages, within Ninety-five percent to One 
Hundred Five percent (95-105%) of the amount of tax payable.  [See:  37A 
O.S. § 5-135] 

(4)  In addition, a deduction may be allowed from the gross receipts tax 
liability determined by an audit or other investigation of the books and 
records of a mixed beverage tax permit holder, for alcoholic beverages that

[...]

an amount equal to the average estimated quarterly gross receipts tax liability 
and not greater than an amount equal to three times the average estimated 

quarterly gross receipts tax liability. 
(c)  Minimum bond.  The minimum bond required for a new permit holder shall 
not be less than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). 
(d)  Forfeiture or cancellation of bond.  The forfeiture or cancellation of such 
bond or security shall result in the automatic revocation of the mixed beverage 
tax permit issued pursuant to provisions of the Oklahoma Alcoholic Beverage 
Control Act.